
E-List No. 15: 

Ruffles 
& Rage



Friends and Colleagues,

Although ostensibly a list of highlights for the upcoming Rare Books LA fair in Palm Springs, my 
15th e-list is, I confess, my usual hodgepodge of the strange and wonderful -- or both! Materi-
al ranges from an 1869 school register for a California ghost town (#4), a rare photogram by a 
woman who employed hundreds of other women during the Panic of 1873-1877 (#16), a WWI 
wartime cookbook for Westerners in China (#8), sheet music by Betty Friedan for the Women’s 
Strike for Equality (#17, and from which the title for this list was drawn), and an unpublished man-
uscript guide to San Francisco’s numerous cruising spots (#13). Something for everyone!

As always, I am happy to work with institutional customers regarding billing.

Enjoy,
Kate

Terms: All items subject to prior sale. Institutions may be billed according to their needs, and I 
am happy to accommodate any Covid-related shipping requirements. Reciprocal trade discount 
offered. California residents will be charged sales tax.

Kate Mitas, Bookseller
725 Washington St., Suite 302

Oakland, CA 94607
kate@mitasbooks.com

(510) 935-1479



1.  [African American / Advertising / Women]. From Hollywood...
the secret of...Non-Greasy Light and Fluffy Pressed Hair For 
You! [Drop title]. (n. p.): (1954). 17 x 11 inches. Broadside. White 
stock printed in black. Light toning; several nicks and short tears 
to edges, plus one 1” tear to foot; old fold line, Good. 

Promotional broadside for Mel O Lox hair products, which were 
aimed at African American women. The broadside features por-
traits of three women’s hairdos shown from both front and back 
and boasts that Mel O Lox products produce “sparkling brilliant 
diamond studded hair”. 

We find little information about this company in online resourc-
es. One newspaper and one magazine, both of which (The Arizo-
na Sun and Ebony) are published by and for African Americans, 
include advertisements for Mel O Lox products; it is unclear how 
long the company may have been in business. 

Not located in OCLC.

 $350.00 



2.  [African American / Advertising]. Gibson-Hunt-
er, Claudia. Bolekeja! Enterprises Greeting Cards. 
Washington, D. C.: Bolekeja! Enterprises, Circa 1990. 
Envelope: 12 x 9 inches. Cards: 4-1/2 x 6-1/4 inches. 
Includes envelope, 13 greeting cards (approx. half du-
plicates), and trifold informational packet containing 
five different order forms. Envelope edgeworn; one 
order form slightly creased. Very Good. 

Promotional material for Bolekeja! Enterprises, “an Af-
rocentric world of greeting and note cards ... positive 
cards inspired by African images, symbology and val-
ues.” The cards feature images of Africans or African 
Americans kissing, sitting in repose, in groups walking, 
etc., as well as religious and inspirational messages. 
Claudia “Aziza” Gibson-Hunter founded the compa-
ny in 1989, and also headed the 50-member African 
Greeting Card Collective in Washington, D. C. 

Not located in OCLC. 

 $125.00 



3.  [American Indian Movement / [Civil Rights]. The 
Longest Walk. (n. p.): 1978. 17-1/2 x 23 inches. 
Broadside. Cream stock screenprinted in teal, black 
and red. Edges toned; light rippling from having been 
rolled; pinholes to corners and margins, with small 
tear to one corner; ink notation (“For more informa-
tion call...”) to lower margin; staining/soiling to verso. 
Good. 

Poster for “The Longest Walk”, a months-long, trans-
continental march by Indigenous and non-native ac-
tivists to call attention to the systemic lack of jobs, 
housing and health care on tribal reservations, as well 
as to rally against eleven pending bills in Congress 
that would have canceled treaty obligations by the 
US towards various tribes and curtailed tribal hunting, 
fishing and water rights. The march began February 
11, 1978 in San Francisco, with about 800 marchers, 
and ended with roughly 30,000 marchers on July 15 
in Washington, D.C.; about two dozen people com-
pleted the entire trek. None of the legislation being 
protested passed into law. 

We locate one institutional holding, at OMCA. 

 $450.00 



4.  [California / Education]. State of California Public School 
Register of New Idria. [Drop title]. [New Idria, California]: 1869-
1871. 13 x 8-1/2 inches. 104pp, of which 4pp contain mostly print-
ed text and the remainder contain mostly holograph information 
about the students; 7pp unused. Marbled paper-covered card-
stock covers backed in green cloth. Covers rubbed and scuffed; 
spine cloth splitting, with approx. 1” of loss to foot; occasional 
minor soiling and ink spots scattered throughout. Very Good. 

School register from the town of New Idria, a mercury mining 
town that, in its heyday, was the second most-productive mine in 
the US. The town, later renamed Idria, is now considered a ghost 
town, and is a superfund site. 

New Idria was a company town that sprang up in conjunction with 
the discovery of cinnabar (quicksilver ore) in the southern Diablo 
Range of central California in 1851, the year the New Idria Mining 
Company was formed. By 1857 a rough town had begun to form, 
and by 1861 about 300 men were employed at the mine. The 
school was founded in 1867, and the post office began operating 
in 1869. Mercury mining continued there until 1972, when the 
New Idria Quicksilver Company closed; the town was auctioned 
off in 1973. 

The school register provides valuable insight into how the school operated, with month-
ly tallies of the total number of students, amount of tardiness, etc., as well as separate 
sections for honor roll students and students who received corporal punishment. Per-
haps most importantly, the full names of the students are given, as well as, in some 
cases, their ages, allowing for the potential to discover who the mine workers were, too, 
through census records, etc. Initial research indicates that many of the workers migrated 
from Mexico, with some of their children returning there later on rather than staying to 
work in the mine. 

All in all, an important primary resource, with research potential for scholars of early 
California migratory labor, mining, and education. 

 $1,250.00 



5.  [California / Radicalism]. Berkeley Liberation Program. 
(n. p.): (n. d.), but circa 1969. 22-1/2 x 17-1/2 inches. Broad-
sheet, with illustration of a fist and the program’s points on 
one side, and longer explanations of the points on the other. 
Tan stock printed in black and red. Several nicks to edges, 
with one rough tear to left margin; old tape to corners. About 
Very Good. 

Poster listing the Berkeley Liberation Program’s 13-point pro-
gram and arguing that the “people of Berkeley must increase 
their combativeness; delop, tighten, and toughen their or-
ganizations; and transcend their middle-class, ego-centered 
life styles.” The Program was drawn up by multiple Bay Area 
radical groups and set out to establish the foundations for a 
revolutionary liberated people’s government in Berkeley. 

OCLC locates one holding at Yale, and we find another at 
OMCA. 

 $400.00 



6.  [Children’s / Women / California]. Simons, Mollie K. and S[arah]. Estelle 
Hammond (Editors). Sunshine: A Monthly Magazine for Young Readers. 
Vol. 1, No. 9. August 1975. [Cover title]. Santa Clara, California: Mollie 
K. Simons and Sarah Estelle Hammond, 1875. 8-3/4 x 6-1/4 inches. [2],182-
200, [2, ads]pp. Pale green wrappers printed in black. B&w frontispiece. Text 
block detached from wrappers; light soiling and staining; light biopredation 
to spine head and corner of one leaf. Good. 

A scarce issue of this short-lived publication, which appears to have run for 
only 10 issues, through September 1875. The text features a compilation of 
instructional and/or moralistic stories, poems, and advice for children, many 
seemingly sent in by contributors (rather than copied from published texts 
by famous authors). Editor Sarah Estelle Hammond, later Greathead, was a 
teacher in Santa Clara. 

OCLC locates five holdings. 

 $125.00 



7.  [Civilian Conservation Corps / Tennessee Valley Authority / Alabama]. 
Kausch, Fred (Former Owner). Autograph Book of a C.C.C. Survey-
or at Nitrate Plant #2 in Muscle Shoals, Alabama. Muscle Shoals, Al-
abama: 1933-1934. 7 x 4-3/4 inches. Unpaginated, approx. 200pp. of 
which 106pp. are used (most recto only). Commercial red cloth journal 
with blank leaves, silver sticker printed with “Souvenir of Muscle Shoals, 
Ala.” to front cover. Holograph text in ink throughout, with a few scat-
tered ink and one colored pencil illustrations. Light wear and soiling from 
handling to boards. Very Good. 

Autograph album kept by Fred Kausch during his time working as a sur-
veyor for the Civilian Conservation Corps at the Tennessee Valley Author-
ity’s Nitrate Plant No. 2 in Muscle Shoals, Alabama. Although records are 
unclear, Kausch appears to be Frederick William Kausch (1911-1972), a 
New Jersey native and the son of immigrants from Warsaw. 

Kausch, who also served in the CCC in Idaho along with a raft of other 
Muscle Shoals CCC members from the Northeast, was a popular member of his CCC camp, and many of the over 100 inscriptions to him 
in the album hint at his playing a leadership role, if perhaps an unofficial one. Several refer to his stellar character, with one fellow worker 
at the camp writing, “You have won my admiration by your true sincerity in everything you undertake. I’m sure your character fineness 
[sic] will always command the highest respect.” Others note Kausch’s fondness for boxing, and offer hopes that he will visit the author 
after his CCC days come to an end. 

In addition to the inscriptions, which pay tribute to both the CCC’s accomplishments and Kausch’s contributions, the album includes a 
brief address book of some of the other men in the camp, a holograph poem (by Kausch?) titled, “Hail, Camp Ross Holcomb” about 
the CCC camp in Idaho that Kausch worked at, a colored pencil depiction of the plant, and the names and hometowns of most of the 
men who signed the album. 

Nitrate Plant No. 2 was constructed in 1917, and within 8 months the plant had become the largest supplier of ammonium nitrate (used 
in explosives) in the US. After the war, the plant shut down and remained idle until the creation of the Tennessee Valley Authority in 1933. 
The TVA was then tasked with revamping the plant into a fertilizer factory to promote agricultural and economic recovery during the 
Great Depression. Renamed the TVA Fertilizer Development Center, in 1963 it became the National Fertilizer Development Center and 
continued making major contributions to the fertilizer industry through the 1990s — “more than 75 percent of the fertilizer products or 
manufacturing processes still used throughout the world today were developed at the TVA Muscle Shoals facility.” 

A scarce autograph record of one man’s experience in the CCC, and of the men who helped him turn the wartime ammonium nitrate 
industry in the US into the Depression-era necessity, fertilizer. 

 $400.00 



8.  [Cookery / China / WWI]. The Committee on War Time Economy for the Household, 
Nanking Chapter, American Red Cross in China. American Red Cross Book of Recipes 
for the Use of Chinese Foodstuffs. Shanghai: The Nanking Chapter [of the] American 
Red Cross in China; printed at The American Presbyterian Mission Press, 1918. First edi-
tion. 8-1/2 x 5-1/4 inches. [6, ads],[6],138,[16, ads]pp. Drab grey-brown paper-covered 
boards printed in red and black, backed in grey-blue cloth. B&w illustrations. Text pri-
marily in English with some Chinese. Light toning and soiling to boards, with remnants of 
faint ink ownership signature to front board (illegible); light bump to lower corner of rear 
board and last leaves of text; small marginal chip/loss to last leaf. Occasional light pencil 
underlining and marginalia. Very Good. 

A scarce wartime community cookbook published for the benefit of Western foreigners 
residing in China. It’s main aims were to provide recipes using foods native to China, so 
that its audience could support the war effort by helping to conserve otherwise-imported 
foodstuffs for Allied troops, and to reduce the cost of living, then on the rise due to the 
high cost of “home” products, high exchange rates, etc. “In other words, patriotic duty 
and economic necessity are responsible for the book” (Preface). 

Unlike other cookbooks intended for foreigners in China published at the time, all the 
recipes here use only native Chinese foodstuffs (with the exception of nine ingredients -- 
various spices and baking powder -- and some foreign vegetables that might be grown in 
a cook’s home garden, ). Nevertheless, the recipes are largely for Western dishes, result-
ing in some innovative fare, such as “Chinese-Irish Lamb-Stew”, “Bean Flour Spaghetti”, 
“Gelatine ‘Charlotte” or Custard Pudding” (using Chinese gelatin), etc. A separate sec-
tion at the rear is devoted to slightly more traditional Chinese dishes. 

The full range of dishes is offered, each contributed by different local women, ranging 
from salads and soups to meats and desserts. Like other wartime cookbooks, substitutes 
for meat and other scarce foodstuffs are often recommended, and several sections are 
devoted to showing food values and providing instructions on canning and preserving 
fruits and vegetables. Additional sections provide “hints for the housekeeper”, instruc-
tions on the removal of stains, and lists of foodstuffs and kitchen terms in both Chinese 
and English. 

Uncommon. OCLC locates only seven holdings. 

 $650.00 



9.  [Film / Literature]. [Steinbeck, John]; Eugene Solow. Of Mice 
and Men. [Screenplay]. (n. p.): [Hal Roach Studios], [1939]. 11 x 
8-1/4 inches. [1],1-1A,2-174,173-[174]pp (numbered to recto only). 
Plain blue wrappers backed in purple cloth, housed inside a custom 
black clamshell case with marbled title label. Creasing to wrappers 
and slightly to first and last leaf of text; small loss to corner of front 
wrapper; clamshell case sunned to spine. Very Good. 

Typescript screenplay by Eugene Solow for the 1939 film adaptation 
of Steinbeck’s classic novella about two migrant field workers during 
the Great Depression. Directed by Solow, the film starred Burgess 
Meredith as George, Lon Chaney, Jr., as Lenny, and Betty Field as 
Mae, and was nominated for four Academy Awards. This screenplay 
offers two slightly different endings, showing George surrending in 
different ways to the sheriff. 

Not located in OCLC. 

 $850.00 



10.  [Japanese American]. Tanaka, Togo (Editor-in-Chief). Scene: The Pictorial Magazine 
/ [Gurafu sekai]. November 1952. Vol. 4, No. 7. Chicago: Chicago Publishing Corpo-
ration, 1952. 11 x 8-1/2 inches. 50,[2]pp. including wrappers. Pictorial stapled wrappers 
printed in red, blue and black. B&w illustrations. Text primarily in English, with some Jap-
anese captions and other text. Slight curling/bumping to spine ends and corners, light 
musty odor. About Very Good. 

Popular postwar Japanese American magazine similar to Life, with an emphasis on breezy, 
uplifting articles highlighting the successes of regular Japanese Americans, as well as ar-
ticles on Japanese and Japanese American popular culture. This issue features stories 
about boxer and former member of the 442nd regiment Tommy Umeda, plane mechanic 
and entrepreneur Hershel Abe, flight attendant Kiku Hori, and Japanese art, including a 
long section on Ukiyoé. 

OCLC locates three holdings of this issue. 

 $125.00 

11.  [Japanese American]. Tanaka, Togo (Editor-in-Chief). Scene: The Pictorial Magazine 
/ [Gurafu sekai]. October 1952. Vol. 4, No. 6. Chicago: Chicago Publishing Corporation, 
1952. 11 x 8-1/2 inches. 33,[3]pp. including wrappers. Pictorial stapled wrappers printed 
in red and black. B&w illustrations. Text primarily in English, with some Japanese captions 
and other text. Slight curling/bumping to spine ends and corners, spine rubbed, light musty 
odor. About Very Good. 

Popular postwar Japanese American magazine similar to Life, with an emphasis on breezy, 
uplifting articles highlighting the successes of regular Japanese Americans, as well as arti-
cles on Japanese and Japanese American popular culture. This issue features stories about 
Nisei Week, Hawaiian veterans of the 442nd regiment, Nisei objections to stereotyping in 
an off-Broadway play, a school in Tokyo for Japanese brides of Americans, and more. 

OCLC locates two holdings of this issue. 

 $125.00 



12.  [Japanese Americans / WWII]. Nisei in Uniform. [Washington, D. C.]: 
Department of the Interior War Relocation Authority, (n. d.). Circa 1944. 11” 
x 8-1/2”. Stapled wrappers printed in black, with b/w halftone on front wrap-
per of Japanese American soldiers holding an American flag. Edgeworn, with 
short split to spine head; staining to corner of front wrapper; small chip to 
edge of several leaves. Good. 

Propaganda piece encouraging Nisei to enroll in the military during WWII, 
with articles on and halftone photographic illustrations of the 442nd Combat 
Team (comprised of the 522nd Field Artillery Battalion, 232nd Engineers and 
442nd Infantry), 100th Infantry Battalion, Nisei WACs, and reprinted maga-
zine and newspaper articles about individual Nisei soldiers. 

The booklet opens with a photographic illustration of an internee at Mini-
doka pointing to the names of her three brothers on that camp’s Honor Roll 
memorial for those serving in the Army, paired on the facing page with a 
rallying statement from FDR, dated less than a year after he issued Executive 
Order 9066: “Every loyal American citizen should be given the opportunity 
to serve this country wherever his skills will make the greatest contribution 
-- whether it be in the ranks of our armed forces, war production, agriculture, 
Government service, or other work essential to the war effort.” 

 $350.00 



13.  [LGBTQ+ / San Francisco]. Jackson, Don. Toilet Queen News. [Unpublished Manuscript]. [San Francisco]: (n. d.), circa 1970s and/
or early 1980s. 11 x 8-1/2 inches. Loose typescript sheets, recto only. Includes a 14pp. final draft; 29pp of an earlier draft or drafts, with 
numerous ink editorial comments and marks; a one-page proposal addressed to “Bob”; and a flyer about the spread of AIDS in gay sex 
clubs (circa 1982, and possibly unrelated to the MS). Light general wear and toning; light staining to edges of flyer. Very Good. 

An apparently unpublished proposed series of articles (or book?) by longtime San Francisco gay rights journalist and activist Don Jack-
son, providing a graphic, instructional guide to cruising spots at bathrooms in and around San Francisco. Blisteringly frank and often 
hilarious, Jackson describes the gay sex scene at 27 locations, from the bathroom at the Greyhound bus station (where he notes that the 
shoe shine man is “a major problem”) to Coit Tower (aka “Coitus Tower ... the bushes at the base of the tower are infested with hungry 
cocksuckers”. In the draft version, the article is dedicated “to the wives, mothers and daughters of San Francisco, and to the proposition 
that ignorance is not bliss”, and an acknowledgement section at the rear thanks officials like the police commissioner, the manager of 
the city library, the manager of the parks and recreations department, etc, “without whose tacit cooperation this book would have been 
impossible”. 



Each location gets at least a paragraph of description, and 
some considerably more than that, particularly in the draft 
notes. Sometimes, these descriptions are personal, relating 
Jackson’s own experiences there, for instance at the Museum 
of Art: “I remember the day I was making it with this gorgeous 
number. We heard approaching footsteps. I jumped up just as 
he was cumming on a painting. We left quickly, but I’ve always 
wondered if the two old ladies noticed. In my fantasies, I can 
just imagine one saying to the other, ‘Look Martha, this one’s 
still wet!’”. 

The list of locations includes, in full: the opera house; the art 
museum; the public library; Civic Center plaza; Gertie’s (the 
Greyhound bus station); the Strand Theatre; the meat rack; 
Giovanni’s Super Market; the Lankersham & Pickwick Hotels; 
various department stores; various garages; the airline termi-
nal; the St. Francis Hotel; the Financial District toilet; the water-
front; the fuck flicks; Land’s End; the bunkers; old Fort Funston; 
Bare Ass beach; the boat house; the polo field can; the polo 
field bushes; the sea wall; the John F. Kennedy Memorial toilet; 
Point Lobos; the North Beach “glory hole”; and Coit Tower. 

Jackson proposed to do similar guides for the L.A. County Fair 
at Pomona and Yosemite National Park. 

 $2,000.00 



14.  [Literature / Children’s]. Twain, Mark (pseudonym of Samuel Clemens). 
The Adventures of Tom Sawyer. Hartford, Connecticut: The American Pub-
lishing Company, 1881. Later printing. 8-3/4 x 7 inches. 274,[2]pp. Original 
decorative blue cloth stamped in black, with gilt lettering and ornaments. 
B&w illustrations. Wear to spine ends and corners; spine darkened; front 
hinge split, although mull largely unaffected; ownership name stamped to 
front endpaper. Covers quite bright and sharp, text unmarked. Good+. 

Later printing of Twain’s classic, published in the same format as the first 
edition. 

 350.00 



15.  [Palestine / Photography / Medicine]. Raad, Chalil (Photographer). Photograph Album 
of the Dedication of Augusta Victoria Church and Hospice on the Mount of Olives. 
[Jerusalem]: Chalil Raad, [1910]. 13 x 16-3/4 inches. 17 leaves containing 34 9 x 11-1/2 inch 
b&w photographs. Decorative olive wood album covers with leather spine and edges. Light 
wear to cover edges and spine ends; some of the original tissue guards missing; loss to lower 
corner of nine leaves, not affecting photographs. Very Good. 

A rare album of photographs by Chalil Raad (also known as Khalil Ra’ad, 1854 - 1957), 
widely considered the first Arab Palestinian professional photographer. The album is bound 
in carved olive wood and documents the 1910 dedication ceremonies of Augusta Victoria 
Church and Hospice, on the Mount of Olives, in Jerusalem. Named after Kaiser Wilhelm II’s 
wife, the complex’s dedication featured Prince Eitel Friedrich, the Kaiser’s son, and his wife, 
Duchess Sofia Charlotte, as well as numerous German members of nobility, high ranking 
officials, and German pilgrims. The photographs show the building’s interior and exterior, in-
cluding the kitchen area, sitting areas, hallways, etc., as well as the arrival of nobles by boat, 
the crowds and soldiers gathered for the dedication, and group portraits of the nobility. 

The hospital is still in operation, serving Palestinians in East Jerusalem and the West Bank.

  $4,500.00 



16.  [Photography / Women / Labor / Americana / Religion]. Weaver, Anna K. All Glory to God 1776 - 1876. Salem, Ohio: (1876). 
Mounting board 11 x 23 inches; photogram 8 x 20 inches. Large b&w photogram mounted on cream cardstock. Damp staining to photo-
gram edges near center and left side; mounting board stained, damp stained, and darkened, with scraps of paper stuck to side margins 
and dark paint along sides of photogram -- presumably due to the image having been framed at one point. Fair. 

A scarce “fern leaf motto” photogram by Anna K[uhn?] Weaver (1848-?), celebrating the American centennial and praising God for it 
-- and, perhaps, referring to American manifest destiny. 

Weaver was a Quaker from Salem, Ohio, who used her photography work to employ numerous women as well as to fund her own mis-
sionary work in Bogata, Columbia. Although she initially created the photogram religious mottos for herself sometime in or around 1874, 
their unexpected success led her to found an establishment in her hometown dedicated to their production. According to an article in 
The New Century for Women (Philadelphia: Women’s Centennial Committee, Women’s Building, International Exhibition, May 13- Nov. 
11, 1876), this enabled “hundreds of ladies, who undertake their sale, or assist in their construction, to support themselves or to aid the 
various charitable Societies to which they belong” (p. 180). It also allowed Weaver to purchase a sewing machine, cabinet organ, and 
“valuable books” for her mission in Bogata. 

Despite their apparent popularity, few of these photograms seem to have survived. We locate one copy of this one in OCLC, at the 
Newark Public Library, as well as two different mottos held by the Smithsonian. 

 $500.00 



17.  [Women / Second Wave Feminism / Music]. Friedan, Betty 
and Jacquelyn Reinach (Words); Jacquelyn Reinach and J. Rene 
(Music). Liberation Now! Theme of Women’s Liberation. New 
York: Claro Music Corp, (1970). 12 x 9 inches. Bifolium, [4]pp. Red 
and white stock with symbol for women on front and back, lyrics 
and music to inside two pages. Old fold lines; light creasing to 
corners; few short tears/nicks to edges; light foxing and soiling to 
back page. Good. 

Sheet music of the original theme song for the Women’s Strike for 
Equality, with lyrics co-written by Betty Friedan, who also spear-
headed the strike. Held on August 26, 1970, in cities across the US 
and sponsored by the National Organization for Women (NOW), 
the strike was both a celebration of the 50th anniversary of the 
passing of the 19th Amendment and a rally against the endur-
ing suppression of women’s rights. Strike leaders called for free 
abortion on demand, equal opportunity in jobs and education, 
and free 24-hour childcare centers, as well as more generally ad-
vocating for political rights for women and social equality. “This is 
not a war to be fought in the bedroom,” Friedan said in her 1969 
speech calling for the strike, “but in the city, in the political arena.” 

The song features such lyrics as, “We’re breaking out of our cage 
of ruffles and rage” and “We’re more than mothers and wives with 
second hand lives,” with a chorus of “Liberation now, liberation 
now”. 

OCLC locates nine holdings. 

 $150.00 


